

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

| | | |
|----------------------------|---|------------------|
| EQUAL EMPLOYMENT |) | |
| OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | CIVIL ACTION NO. |
| |) | 2:14-CV-13710 |
| v. |) | Hon. Sean F. Cox |
| |) | Magistrate Judge |
| R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL |) | David R. Grand |
| HOMES, INC., |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |

**Ex Parte Motion to Permit the Filing of a Brief
in Excess of 25 Pages**

Pursuant to LR 7.1(d)(3)(a) and the Court's Scheduling Order (Dkt. 19 at Pg ID 230), the Plaintiff Equal Employment Opportunity Commission moves ex parte for an Order permitting it to file a summary judgment response brief in excess of 25 pages.

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----|
| Counter-Statement of the Issues | iv |
| Table of Authorities..... | vii |
| Controlling Authority..... | ix |
| Index of Exhibits | x |
| I. The Court Should Deny Defendant’s Motion For Summary Judgment Based On The Dress Code | 1 |
| A. Defendant’s Dress Code | 1 |
| B. Religious-Belief Claim | 5 |
| C. Thomas Rost’s Comments are Direct Evidence that Sex Stereotyping Motivated Stephens’s Termination | 6 |
| D. A Sex-specific dress code does not justify Stephens’s Termination | 12 |
| 1. The Dress Code is a Pretext. | 13 |
| 2. Despite Stephens’s Willingness to Dress Professionally, Defendant Wanted to Impose Rost’s Stereotypes Upon Her. | 13 |
| 3. Imposition of the Dress Code is not a Legitimate, Nondiscriminatory Reason for Stephens’s Firing. | 16 |
| E. Catering to customer preference based on sex is discriminatory. | 17 |
| II. RFRA Does Not Authorize Stephens’s Firing..... | 21 |
| A. Eliminating Workplace Sex Discrimination is a Compelling Governmental Interest | 22 |
| B. Defendant would not be substantially burdened under these facts. | 23 |
| C. Defendant’s “Least Restrictive Means” is the Abrogation of Title VII and the Foreswearing of the Compelling Interest in Eradicating Sex Discrimination for Countless Employees..... | 27 |
| III. Defendant Is Liable For Sex Discrimination Under Its Clothing | |

Allowance Policy.....29

A. Defendant’s Procedural Arguments are Without Merit.....29

B. The Defendant Continues to Discriminate Against Female
Employees Through Inferior Clothing Allowances.32

IV. Conclusion34

Counter-Statement of the Issues

1. The Defendant maintains a sex-differentiated dress code for employees who interact with the public. Aimee Stephens indicated that she was willing to abide fully by the dress code for female employees, but was discharged before she had the opportunity to show up at work. Can the existence of a sex-differentiated dress code insulate Defendant from liability where Thomas Rost admits he was motivated by sexual stereotypes in making the firing decision?

The Commission answers “No.”

2. The Defendant asserts that permitting Aimee Stephens to present in female clothing compliant with its dress code would have been disturbing to its customers. Can Defendant use speculative concerns regarding customer preference to insulate itself from liability under Title VII?

The Commission answers “No.”

3. The Defendant asserts that its religious exercise would have been burdened by paying for Aimee Stephens’s clothing despite never having purchased clothes for a female funeral director and despite the fact that it did not start paying for clothing for any female employees prior to October 2014. Does this speculative cost constitute a substantial burden under RFRA?

The Commission answers “No.”

4. Even if being forced to pay for Aimee Stephens’s clothing had constituted a substantial burden on RGGR’s religious exercise, has the Commission shown that enforcing Title VII against Defendant is the least restrictive means of achieving the compelling governmental interest of eradicating sex discrimination in the

workplace?

The Commission answers “Yes.”

5. During the investigation of Aimee Stephens’s charge of sex discrimination, the Defendant told the Commission that female employees were not provided a clothing allowance. Further, Defendant was given the chance to provide evidence and to conciliate the clothing-allowance issue. Is the issue of the clothing allowance properly before the Court for resolution on the merits?

The Commission answers “Yes.”

Table of Authorities

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... | 28 |
| <i>Carroll v. Talman Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Chicago</i> , 604 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1979)..... | 18 |
| <i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , No. 14-14596, 2016 WL 158820..... | 11 |
| <i>Cicero v. Borg-Warner, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Dawson v. H&H Elec., Inc.</i> , No. 4:14CV00583 SWW, 2015 WL 5437101 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Diaz v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)..... | 26 |
| <i>EEOC v. Bailey Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1977)..... | 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>EEOC v. Cambridge Tile Mfg. Co.</i> , 590 F.2d 205 (6th Cir. 1979)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 22 |
| <i>EEOC v. Kronos, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 287 (3rd Cir. 2010)..... | 39 |
| <i>EEOC v. St. Anne's Hospital of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 664 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1981)..... | 21 |

Fabian v. Hospital of Central Connecticut,
 No. 3:12-cv-1154, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 1089178 (D.
 Conn. March 18, 2016)..... 10

Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.,
 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 19

G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. School Bd.,
 __F.3d__, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016)..... 15

General Telephone Co. v EEOC,
 446 U.S. 318 (1980)..... 29

Jacklyn v. Schering–Plough Healthcare Prods. Sales Corp.,
 176 F.3d 921 (6th Cir.1999)..... 7

Jespersion v. Harrah’s Operating Co.,
 444. F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 4

Jespersion v. Harrah’s Operating Co.,
 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 14, 17

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C.Cir.2008)..... 25

Laderach v. U-Haul of Northwestern Ohio,
 207 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co.,
 29 F.3d 1078 (6th Cir.1994)..... 7

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... 16

Michigan Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v.
Burwell,
 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 25

Norbuta v. Loctite Corp.,
 181 F.3d 102 (6th Cir.1999) (unpublished) 7

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Olsen v. Marriott Intern., Inc.</i> , 75 F.Supp.2d 1052 (D. Ariz. 1999) | 19 |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S.Ct. 1775, 104 L.Ed.2d 268 (1989) | 7, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Rucker v. Higher Educational Aids Bd.</i> , 669 F.3d 1179 (7th Cir. 1982) | 18 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Turic v. Holland Hospitality, Inc.</i> , 842 F.Supp. 971 (W.D. Mich. 1994) | 18 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(a), (b) | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(m) | 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1604.1(ii) | 18 |

Controlling Authority

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).

Michigan Catholic Conf. v. Burwell, 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014),
vacated and remanded, 135 S. Ct. 1914; affirmed after remand, 807
F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015).

Mt. Elliott Cemetery Ass'n. v City of Troy, 171 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1999).

Hansen v. Ann Arbor Pub. Schools, 293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich.
2003).

Index of Exhibits

Exhibit A, Stephens Letter (Doc. 51-2)

Exhibit B, Rost 30(b)(6) (Doc. 51-3)

Exhibit F, Shaffer Dep. (Doc. 51-7)

Exhibit I, Kish Dep. (Doc. 51-10)

Exhibit J, Cash Dep. (Doc. 51-11)

Exhibit K, Crawford Dep. (Doc. 51-12)

Exhibit M, McKie Dep. (Doc. 51-14)

Exhibit N, Kowalewski Dep. (Doc. 51-15)

Exhibit O, Rost Dep. (Doc. 51-16)

Exhibit P, Clothing Allowance Benefits Checks (Doc. 51-17)

Exhibit Q, Stephens Dep. (Doc. 51-18)

Exhibit S, Dress Code (Doc. 51-20)

Exhibit T, Defendant's Responses to Plaintiff's Frist Set of Discovery
Requests (Doc. 51-21)

Exhibit U, Charge

Exhibit V, Onsite Investigation Notes

Exhibit W, Letter of Determination

Exhibit U, Charge

Exhibit V, Onsite Investigation Notes

Exhibit W, Letter of Determination

Exhibit X, Rost 30(b)(6) Dep.

Exhibit Y, Kowalewski Dep.

Exhibit Z, Cash Dep.

Exhibit AA, Kish Dep.

Exhibit AB, Shaffer Dep.

Exhibit AC, Crawford Dep.

Exhibit AD, Rost Dep.

Exhibit AE, Stephens Dep.

Exhibit AF, Severance Agreement

Exhibit AG, McKie Dep.

Exhibit AH, <http://sammichaels.com/about/>

Exhibit AI, Defendant's Position Statement

Exhibit AJ, The Experience of Healing Diagrams

Case 1, *Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales*, __Fed.Appx.__, 2016 WL 158820 (11th Cir. Jan. 14, 2006)

Case 2, *Dawson v. H&H Elec., Inc.*, No. 4:14-00583, 2015 WL 5437101 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2015)

Case 3, *Fabian v. Hospital of Central Connecticut*, No. 3:12-cv-1154, __F. Supp. 3d __, 2016 WL 1089178 (D. Conn. March 18, 2016)

Case 4, *G.G. v. Gloucester Cty. School Bd.*, __F.3d__, 2016 WL 1567467 (4th Cir. Apr. 19, 2016)
